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Billing reminders




General claims billing reminders

1.  When billing, enter a taxonomy code in field 33B to ensure the correct provider record is selected
within our system.

2. The Rendering Provider ID Number is field 24].

*  When billing under a group NPI, enter the NPI
for a rendering provider.

*  When NOT billing under a group NPI, leave
this field blank or the claim(s) will not
reimburse correctly.

*  This applies to all services, including a !
LTC. Referto CMS-1500 Completion N
on the Medi-Cal website for =
additional billing guidelines.
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https://mcweb.apps.prd.cammis.medi-cal.ca.gov/assets/A6859C8D-CDE9-4AC7-B58C-9B0DBDCF845C/cmscomp.pdf?access_token=6UyVkRRfByXTZEWIh8j8QaYylPyP5ULO

General claims billing reminders continued

3. Submitted EOB: When submitting claims for secondaryreimbursement, attach a primary
insurance EOB thatincludes:
*  Member information
* Provider information
* Denial reason and code

*  Paid amount (if any)

4.  Timelyfiling reminder: Blue Shield Promise timely filing rules are 180 days from date of service
(includes corrected claims).

* Referto your contract for timely filing details as well as the Medi-Cal Provider Manual (October 2023) on
Provider Connection — no log in required.

* See the Provider Manuals page on Provider Connection for change notifications— no login
required.

5. Bill valid procedure/modifier combinations to avoid denials.
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https://www.blueshieldca.com/content/dam/bsca/en/promise/docs/10-23-A51765-BSCPHP-Medi-Cal-Manual.pdf
https://www.blueshieldca.com/en/bsp/providers/policies-guidelines-standards-forms/provider-manuals

Facility billing reminders

1. Interim billing: Interim claims are accepted for hospital stays exceeding 29 days.
* These claims are only reimbursable with a patient status code of 30 (still a patient).

* Interim claims submitted with a bill code of 112 or 113 are allowable. Refer to Diagnosis-Related Groups
(DRG): Inpatient Services on the Medi-Cal website.

2. Skilled Nursing Facilities: For billing help, see the Blue Shield Promise Nursing Facilities
Reference Guide (2022) located on Provider Connection’s Provider Manualspage — nolog in
required.

3. Revenue codesforadministrative days cannotbe billed on a claim with otherrevenue codes for
providers with DRG reimbursement.

* Revenue codes: Level 1administrative day =169 / Level 2 administrative day =190 and 199.

* Referto the HCS Administrative Day Rate Level 1 for additional information.
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https://mcweb.apps.prd.cammis.medi-cal.ca.gov/assets/F147BD18-E041-4B7D-98CB-62A008EFFE0D/diagnosisip.pdf?access_token=6UyVkRRfByXTZEWIh8j8QaYylPyP5ULO
https://mcweb.apps.prd.cammis.medi-cal.ca.gov/assets/F147BD18-E041-4B7D-98CB-62A008EFFE0D/diagnosisip.pdf?access_token=6UyVkRRfByXTZEWIh8j8QaYylPyP5ULO
https://www.blueshieldca.com/content/dam/bsca/en/shared/documents/legacy/PRV_1-22_A52475_Nursing_Facilities_Reference_Guide.pdf
https://www.blueshieldca.com/content/dam/bsca/en/shared/documents/legacy/PRV_1-22_A52475_Nursing_Facilities_Reference_Guide.pdf
https://www.blueshieldca.com/en/bsp/providers/policies-guidelines-standards-forms/provider-manuals
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/medi-cal/Pages/Administrative-Day-Rate-Level-1.aspx

Emergency room billing

1. Evaluationand Management (E&M) CPT codes 99281 thru 99285 are physician service codes.
Under most circumstances, only physicians may submitclaims for these codes.

* The treating physician and the emergency department may not submit separate claims using these
codes for the same recipient and date of service.

* Referto Evaluation & Management (E&M) on the Medi-Cal website for additional billing
information including place of service and type of bill requirements for specific codes.

2. Facilities billing for use of the emergencyroom should bill using Z7502.

. Refer to the Rates: Maximum Reimbursement for Outpatient Room Rates Manual on the Medi-Cal
website for additional information.
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https://mcweb.apps.prd.cammis.medi-cal.ca.gov/assets/5EF3476E-5DF4-4512-822F-22660D31FA4B/eval.pdf?access_token=6UyVkRRfByXTZEWIh8j8QaYylPyP5ULO
https://mcweb.apps.prd.cammis.medi-cal.ca.gov/assets/02DAD267-8391-434B-83D9-26DC5B7264A6/ratesmaxop.pdf?access_token=6UyVkRRfByXTZEWIh8j8QaYylPyP5ULO

Behavioral health billing

1. Carelon(Beacon)isno longerresponsible for processing Medi-Cal behavioral health claims. For
mild-to-moderate diagnoses codes, bill Blue Shield Promise for dates of service beginning 4/1/23.

* Bill the county directly for moderate-to-severe diagnoses codes.

2. If behavioral healthisnotintendedto be the primarydiagnosis, it should not be submittedin the
first position on the claim form or electronically.
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NDC billing frequently asked questions (FAQS)

The Federal Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 (DRA) requires all state Medicaid agencies to collect rebates from drug
manufacturers for physician-administered drugs.

1. Are the NDC and unit of measurement required on a crossover claim when billing with either the UB-04
or CMS-1500 claim forms?
A Yes, crossover claims require NDC and unit of measurement information.

2. If the required NDC informationis missing, will the entire claim be denied or just the claim line for the
physician-administered drug?
A Only the claim line for the physician-administered drug will be denied if the NDC information is missing or
invalid. Other claim lines will not be impacted.

3. If the HCPCS Level |, Il or lll code, units, and/or NDC is entered correctly but the unit of measurement is not, will
that line item be denied?
A Yes. An incorrect or missing unit of measurement will result in a denial. (Blue Shield provider communication
sent 8/3/2022 with the subject "Billing Reminder: Entering correct National Drug Codes for physician-
administered drugs”).

* Medi-Cal: National Drug Code: FAQs

Blue Shield of California | Blue Shield of CaliforniaPromise Health Plan
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https://mcweb.apps.prd.cammis.medi-cal.ca.gov/faq/ndc-faq

National drug code (NDC) updates

I®
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Our Medi-Cal NDC processing is changing!

Blue Shield Promise has reached out to many of you to help us correct Medi-Cal encounters flagged with missing and/or invalid
National Drug Code (NDC) values to comply with Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) requirements.

Exciting news! Effective 9/28/2023, Blue Shield Promise relaxed front-end edits to allow easier processing, and we are continuing to
make enhancements to our encounters processing logic to improve your billing experience.

Past

1.  Strict EDI rules meant claims/
encounters would reject forinvalid

or missing NDCs. »)
2. WeusedtheFDA 240 list to
validate NDCs.

3. We contacted you with requests to
correct invalid or missing NDCs.

Blue Shield of California | Blue Shield of CaliforniaPromise Health Plan

Future
You will experience fewerrejections.

* Processingresult will be the same regardless of whether
records are submitted via paper or electronically.

We will validate NDCs usingthe DHCS Approved NDC List.

* Submitted NDCs noton this list will be returned for
correction, while the rest of the encounter will be processed
separately.

Startingin Spring 2024, you will receive automatic reports of all
invalid NDC lines requiring attention.

* Untilthen, we will continue to reach out for corrections to
ensure you are able to receive credit for submissions.
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https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https%3A%2F%2Fmedi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov%2Fcms%2Fmedicalrx%2Fstatic-assets%2Fdocuments%2Fprovider%2Fforms-and-information%2Fcdl%2FMedi-Cal_Rx_Approved_NDC_List.xlsx&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK

Updated Medi-Cal encounter process flow

Blue Shieldis relaxing our Medi-Cal encounters processing logic to reduce the frequency of rejections caused by line-level NDC
issues. Below is a visual of how we will address Medi-Cal NDC issues moving forward with :

/N

Providers
0 Provider submits
. ﬂ —
claim/encounterto Blue °o—
Shield Promise o —

——————————p

Providers actively

manage NDC denials to —
receive credit for

procedure

Clearinghouse Blue Shield Promise

-------------------------------------------------- »> We accept submissions
with invalid lines

¢ ————————

. (3 —
«— — Lines with
o— invalid/missing NDCs will
"'6 """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""" K ‘) be denied and returned
Secondary 277CA/835 (remittance to provider for correction

advice) sent through clearinghouses
to provider

If you submit your claims/encounters through a clearinghouse, reach out to them to receive your rejection notices.
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Provider Connection overview
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Online filing for provider dispute resolution now live for Medi-Cal

Online Activities Fromthe Claims page Plan types

File a provider dispute online * Checkclaimsstatus> | | 5 ol 4 Promise Medi-Cal New
Claims detailpage

Step-by-step
instructions
coming soon but

« Blue Shield Medicare New

guidanceis built « View the status of a provider dispute | Claimsissues &
into the tool. submitted online or by mail disputes « Federal Employee Program (FEP) MW
Claims issues & * Blue Shied Commercial

Attach documents to a pending dispute disputes
Click these links * SharedAdvantage®

for step—by—stepJ

Attach documents to a finalized claim Check claims status « BlueCard®

instructions.

* Do notuse the online provider dispute workflow for anything other than what itis intended. If you use
it to attach documentation to a finalized claim or to add documentationto a pending dispute, your
submission will be rejected.
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https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/public/common/PortalComponents/provider/StreamDocumentServlet?fileName=PRV_Attach-Docs-to-Pending-Dispute.pdf
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/public/common/PortalComponents/provider/StreamDocumentServlet?fileName=PRV_Attach-Docs-to-Finalized-Claims.pdf

Provider Connection overview

Blue Shield Promise resources that do notrequirelog in areintegrated throughout Provider
Connection. A = authenticated, requireslogin.

« Find encounters
resources

¢ Check claims status#

« Download EOBs~

» File a dispute

« Affach documentsto

» Verify coverage # open claim or
+ Generate member pending dispute # « Register for webinars
rosters # + Access claimsrouting « Access training and
* View detailed tool support materials
* Login/Register benefits * Manage electronic « View newsand
« Access quick links « SeememberlD # transactions announcements
e t H ‘ Q
bllfje Provider Connection Eligibility & benefits - Authorizations Claims ~ Guidelines & resources - News & education -
california
+ Determineif authisrequired * View provider manuals
+ Submit medical and » See patient care resources
pharmacy requests online # » Access forms
+ View authorization status # + Find clinical guidelines,
» Access authorization policies and standards
fax forms » Access credentialing and
« See medication and confracting information

medical policies

' Blue Shield of California | Blue Shield of CaliforniaPromise Health Plan 16



Blue Shield Promise resources are also available from the Blue Shield Promise Provider Portal. Links
in the footer of each page on the two websites allow you to move between the two.

Provider Connection Blue Shield Promise Provider Portal

@ English - aA Increase Text Size

Eligibility & benefits ~  Authorizations ~ Claims +  Guidelines & resources ~ News & education -

blue i i
:u\ilorri:@ Provider Connection bl e
lT’e ‘F'v\m”.‘ Our plan Medi-Cal members Providers COVID-19 resources ), Search Log in/Create account
california for

Powerful provider tools and resources at
your fingertips

Login/ Create account

Wellness visits for members under age 21

Protecting your account with 2-step verification

Maks sure your emall is up-to-date 0 you can log in with 2-step verification. You can update your mail on the My Profiie page. To learn more, see the 2-ctep venfication FAQ. Please reach out to your Blue Shield Promise members to schedule periodic wellness visits for children, teenagers. and young adults under the

) age of 21. Regular screenings will help us to detect and treat problems early and improve health outcomes.
Expanded chat feature now available

Log in to get your questions answered by & live representative, Monday through Friday, 6 5.m. 10 6:30 p.m
Look for the chat icon atthe bottom right corner of the screen on any page of this websits

Use live chat for questions about | am interested in tools and | am interested in policies and | am interested in programs

Claims | Benefits | Member eligibility | Hew to use Provider Connection | Contracts | Credentialing | information guidelines
Demographics | Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) | Recoveries

Need help with Provider Connection: [+#] Blue Shield Provider Connection Guide [ ] Provider Connection training

Provider tools Quick links Our company Legal notices
Verify eligit]
Californil
Federal Become a Blue Shield Provider About Provider Connection About Blue Shield of California Nondiscrimination notice

n up for webinars Register for Provider Connection Blue Shield member home page Privacy

Provider manuals Forgot username/password Blue Shield news Terms of use

Footer

Provider referral Change password

MNews and announcements Compatible browsers

Contact us Blue Shield Promize provider resources
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https://www.blueshieldca.com/en/bsp/providers
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/provider/home

Blue Shield Promise Provider Portal navigation - no log in required

blue @

california

@ English aA Increase Text Size

Promise
Health
Plan

Our plan Medi-Cal members COVID-19 resources

4 Search Log in/Create account

PROVIDERS

Overview >

Working with us

>

0 Our programs )

e Clinical policies, procedures and guidelines )»
e Policies, guidelines, standards and forms )

ffering our members access to high-quality care.

Here are program resources you will find in this section

Medi-Cal provider incentive pragram

« Complex Case Management

Transitional Care Management

Maternity Program
Behavioral health services

Bopulation Health Management Program

« Quality Improvement Program

« Health education for Providers

California Children's Services

@ OUR PROGRAMS

Dur provider programs provide opportunities for us to collaborate with and support our healthcare providers in

bBLINIBAI. POLICIES, PROCEDURES, AND GUIDELINES

Learn about our policies, requirements, criteria for evaluating and applying new technologies, and
comprise our medical care solutions:

« Medical policies and guidelines
« Medical care solutions
Prior authorization list

Prior authorization and referral forms

Pharmacy services information and drug formularies

' Blue Shield of California | Blue Shield of CaliforniaPromise Health Plan

@ POLICIES, GUIDELINES, STANDARDS AND FORMS

In this section you will find these resources:

Access to care standards

All Plan Letter summaries

Health assessment guidelines for Medi-Cal providers
Healthcare fraud prevention guidelines

Medical records documentation standards

Medi-Cal bulletin summaries

MNursing facilities reference guide

Physicians' site review policy and procedures
Provider dispute policies and procedures

Provider manuals
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Resources

ltem Contact information
Encounter-related questions 0 Provider Connection Encounters resources page
Email: EPE@blueshieldca.com . Unsolicited 277C Transaction for Adjudicated Encounters Standard Companion Guide

J EDI Blue Shield Promise Companion Guide
o EDIBlue Shield Companion Guide

Provider Connection (Log in for authenticated tools) Provider Connection training (No log in required)

Blue Shield Promise Provider Portal * Reference Guide and Quick-Reference Tutorials (with screenshots)

Provider Customer Service *  Blue Shield Promise Phone: (800) 468-9935

(For general help.) Q Live chat from Provider Connection available from all pages after login.
Provider Information & Enrollment . Email: bscproviderinfo@blueshieldca.com

(For network inquiries, credentialling, etc.) *  Phone: (800)258-3091

AuthAccel Online Authorization System training — no log in required. * Blue Shield Promise prior authorization list

Claims section - log in required. * Attachdocumentsto a finalized claim instructions

* File a dispute online instructions
. Attach documentsto a pending dispute instructions

HCS Medi-Cal Providers & Partners . CMS-1500 Completion
L HCS Administrative Day Rate Level ]

) Diagnosis-Related Groups (DRG): Inpatient Services
0 Evaluation & Management(E&M)

o Rates: Maximum Reimbursement for Outpatient Room Rates Manual
. Medi-Cal: National Drug Code: FAQs

Blue Shield Promise Provider Manuals . Blue Shield Promise Medi-Cal Provider Manual
. Blue Shield Promise Nursing Facility reference guide

' Blue Shield of California | Blue Shield of CaliforniaPromise Health Plan 19


mailto:EPE@blueshieldca.com
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/claims/electronic_transactions/encounters_resources
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/public/common/PortalComponents/provider/StreamDocumentServlet?fileName=PRV_BSC_Secondary_277CA_Adjudicated_Encounters_Companion_Guide.pdf
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/sites/sites_content_en/bsp/providers/working-with-us/edi-companion-guides
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/claims/electronic_transactions/edi_companion_guides
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/provider/home
https://www.blueshieldca.com/en/bsp/providers
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/news_education/training/Connection_training
mailto:bscproviderinfo@blueshieldca.com
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/news_education/training/AuthAccel
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/sites/sites_content_en/bsp/providers/clinical-policies-and-guidelines/pa-list
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/claims/overview
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/public/common/PortalComponents/provider/StreamDocumentServlet?fileName=PRV_Attach-Docs-to-Finalized-Claims.pdf
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/public/common/PortalComponents/provider/StreamDocumentServlet?fileName=PRV_Attach-Docs-to-Pending-Dispute.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart
https://mcweb.apps.prd.cammis.medi-cal.ca.gov/assets/A6859C8D-CDE9-4AC7-B58C-9B0DBDCF845C/cmscomp.pdf?access_token=6UyVkRRfByXTZEWIh8j8QaYylPyP5ULO
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/medi-cal/Pages/Administrative-Day-Rate-Level-1.aspx
https://mcweb.apps.prd.cammis.medi-cal.ca.gov/assets/F147BD18-E041-4B7D-98CB-62A008EFFE0D/diagnosisip.pdf?access_token=6UyVkRRfByXTZEWIh8j8QaYylPyP5ULO
https://mcweb.apps.prd.cammis.medi-cal.ca.gov/assets/5EF3476E-5DF4-4512-822F-22660D31FA4B/eval.pdf?access_token=6UyVkRRfByXTZEWIh8j8QaYylPyP5ULO
https://mcweb.apps.prd.cammis.medi-cal.ca.gov/assets/02DAD267-8391-434B-83D9-26DC5B7264A6/ratesmaxop.pdf?access_token=6UyVkRRfByXTZEWIh8j8QaYylPyP5ULO
https://mcweb.apps.prd.cammis.medi-cal.ca.gov/faq/ndc-faq
https://www.blueshieldca.com/en/bsp/providers/policies-guidelines-standards-forms/provider-manuals
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/public/common/PortalComponents/provider/StreamDocumentServlet?fileName=PRV_1-22_A52475_Nursing_Facilities_Reference_Guide.pdf
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